VISALIA POLICE 303 S. JOHNSON VISALIA, CA 93291 PRESS RELEASE

Crime or Accident No. 11-12432 Type of Incident: Possession for Sales of Methamphetamine; Transportation of Methamphetamine; Child Endangerment; Maintaining a Residence Where Narcotics are Sold	Date and Time Occurre Location: 300 Block of	
Victim or Party: State of California	Age	City:
Victim or Party: Juvenile	4	City: Visalia
Victim or Party: Juvenile	6	City: Visalia
Suspect: Santos Eduardo Vasquez Suspect: Julia Soto	Age: Arrested 38 Yes 27 No	: City: Visalia City: Visalia
Suspect: Beth Leann Burros	30 No	City: Visalia

Details:

On 8/24/11 as part of an ongoing investigation into the sales of narcotics in and around the Lincoln Oval area, officers from the Visalia Police Department's Narcotic Unit conducted a traffic stop and a follow-up search warrant. During the traffic stop, officers located 8.8 grams of methamphetamine on (S) Vasquez's person, who was the passenger in the vehicle. (S) Burros, who was the driver of the vehicle, was in possession of two syringes and a small quantity of methamphetamine. A search warrant was conducted at (S) Vasquez's residence in the 300 block of North Granite, where officers located an additional 2 grams of methamphetamine, currency, packaging material, and a digital scale. Some of the methamphetamine located in the residence was in the room belonging to (S) Soto and was accessible to her two children.

(S) Vasquez was booked into the Tulare County Jail for possession of methamphetamine for sales, transportation of methamphetamine, maintaining a residence where narcotics are sold, and child endangerment. The case has been submitted to the Tulare County District Attorney's Office for charges against (S) Burros possession of methamphetamine and possession of syringes; as

WARNING

The information contained in this facsimile message is privileged and confidential information intended only for the individual or entity named below. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us by telephone, and return the original message to us at the above address via mail, at our expense. Thank You.

well as against (S) Soto for the charges of possession of methamphetamine for sales, maintaining a residence where narcotics are sold, and child endangerment.

Arresting Officer(s):	Narcotic Unit	Injuries:	
Investigating Officer(s):	Narcotic Unit		
Property Stolen or Recovered:		Date and Time Released: 8/25/11 1215 hours	
		Supervisor: Sgt. R. Epp	

WARNING

The information contained in this facsimile message is privileged and confidential information intended only for the individual or entity named below. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us by telephone, and return the original message to us at the above address via mail, at our expense. Thank You.

VISALIA POLICE PRESS RELEASE

Crime or Accident No.

Details:

Suspect Photo When Appropriate

Supervisor:

WARNING

The information contained in this facsimile message is privileged and confidential information intended only for the individual or entity named below. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us by telephone, and return the original message to us at the above address via mail, at our expense. Thank You.

WARNING

The information contained in this facsimile message is privileged and confidential information intended only for the individual or entity named below. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us by telephone, and return the original message to us at the above address via mail, at our expense. Thank You.